of the Group to the PRC citizens and bring synergistic effect to the existing FMCG
Trading Business through displaying, promoting and selling existing consumable
products of the Group in Tycoon City. It is the intention of the Company to retain the
existing management team of the Target Group to oversee its operation and management
after the Acquisition.

The terms of the SP Agreement were determined after arm’s length negotiations between
the parties thereto. The Directors are of the view that the terms of the SP Agreement
(including the basis of Consideration) are on normal commercial terms and are fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

9

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming that there is
no change of the issued share capital between the date of this announcement up to the
Completion Date (other than the issue of the Consideration Shares)):

 As at the date of Immediately
 this announcement  upon Completion
 Number of  Number of
 Shares %  Shares %

Best Global Asia Limited (Note 1) 875,337,171 13.35 875,337,171 11.67
World Invest Holdings Limited
 (Note 2) 285,588,932 4.36 285,588,932 3.80

Sub-total 1,160,926,103 17.71 1,160,926,103 15.47
Vendor – – 949,029,850 12.65
Public Shareholders 5,393,524,966 82.29 5,393,524,966 71.88

Total 6,554,451,069 100.00 7,503,480,919 100.00

Note:

1. Best Global Asia Limited, a company incorporated in BVI with its entire issued share capital

beneficially owned by Mr. Lam Kwok Hing, being the Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and an

executive Director and the spouse of Ms. Lee Choi Lin, Joecy, an executive Director.

2. World Invest Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in BVI with its entire issued share capital

beneficially owned by Ms. Lee Choi Lin, Joecy, an executive Director and the spouse of Mr. Lam

Kwok Hing, being the Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and an executive Director.

THE VALUATION REPORT

Stirling Appraisals Limited, an independent professional valuer, had been commissioned